e poLARIS

RangefWare

¥

Page 1 of 6

RangerWare RZR Fiberglass Windshield
Installation Instructions




FIBERGLASS WINDSHIELD
KIT P/N: 28788057

Application:
Polaris RZR MY 2010

Before you begin, read these instructions and check to be sure all parts and tools are in your kit. Retain these
installation instructions for future reference.

To see a colored version of these instructions go to the Kit Instruction Lookup screen under Service
and Warranty on the dealer web site.

This Package includes the following hardware Kkit:

RZR windshield hardware kit
Qty Description

Y, *“ bonded Washer
3/8” bonded washer

2  Clamp Vinyl 1-3/4"

2  Spacer 2"

2  Coupler 3/8"-16 x 1.125"

2 Bolt MS 3/8-16 x .75" BHSCS
2  Bolt 1/4-20x3 UNC BHSCS

2 Nut Nylock 1/4-20 UNC

2  Washer 5/8"

2  Washer 1"

2

2

You will need to supply:
Alan bit Cordless drill
7/16” Wrench

IMPORTANT: To ensure satisfactory installation, perform all installation steps correctly in the sequence as
shown in these instructions.

Page 2 of 6



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Installation Order

Heater

Wipers in Windshield

Windshield (bottom bolts only with Top)
Rear Panel

Top Panel

agrpwdE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTES:

Leave all fasteners loose until all parts are all installed and located properly.
Use Rubber Bonded Washers on the exterior of all fasteners

Use Flat Washers under all Nylock nuts.

Use 1 Fender Washers between the Vinyl coated clamps and the nuts

Tighten fasteners only until a slight dimple appears in the gelcoat finish. DO NOT OVER
TIGHTEN

The Windshield, Roof and rear Panel may be installed individually or in any combination.
The location and use of the clamps, spacers and fasteners remains the same omitting only the
Fiberglass panel as needed. Follow the instructions for the panels to be installed and align
the mounting holes in the Roof with the holes in the Windshield (front) and rear panel (rear)
before installing the fasteners.

Page 3 of 6



1. Installing the windshield. Place clamps on the roll bar before setting windshield in place. See figure
1.

; J 1-3/4” clamps

Figﬁre 1

2. Remove the upper bolt from the lower portion of the front roll bar. The bolt will need to be turned so
the bolt head is on the inside of the roll bar. Install one coupler on each side of the machine. Tighten
the bolt into the coupler. See figure 2

-

3/8”-16 x 1.125”
coupler

Figure 2

Page 4 of 6



3. Set the windshield in place. Loosely fasten the lower portion of the panel first. Use the two supplied
3/87-16 x ¥4” bolts with Bonded Washers. Next install 3” bolts into the two inner holes on the top of
the windshield panel. Figure 3

Y4”-20 3” bolts

NOTE: If applicable install
the rear panel and roof before
installing the top fasteners in
windshield

Figure 3

4. From the inside of the windshield panel install the 2 spacer as shown in figure 4 (“Insert” end
down). Be sure to tighten firmly.

2” spacer

5/8” washer and
Y4”-20 nylock nut.

5. Align the spacers to the clamps on the front of the roll bar and secure them as shown in figure 5.

Page 5 of 6



Clamp
1” washer
Y4"x20 nylock nut

Figure 5

6. Press the bottom of the windshield down firmly into the dash and tighten the bottom and the top
fasteners.

7. Care and cleaning of fiberglass. For general cleaning use warm soap water or window cleaner. DO
NOT USE LACQUER THINNER OR ACETONE. The exterior surfaces can be lightly buffed if
needed. Waxing is recommended every 6-12 months.

Page 6 of 6



